

No. 99-50436

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
A Texas Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE;
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE 1207 PROGRAM SATISFIED STRICT SCRUTINY	8
A. Standard Of Review	8
B. Rothe Has The Burden Of Proof	9
C. Congress Has Broader Authority Than A State Or Local Government To Adopt Race-Based Remedial Measures	10
D. Congress Had A Compelling Interest In Remedying The Effects Of Discrimination On Government Contracting	15
1. Appellees Produced Abundant Evidence That The Effects Of Discrimination Impede Government Contracting Opportunities For Minorities	16
a. Legislative Record	16
b. Benchmark Study	22
c. Additional Evidence	25
2. Congress Is Not Required To Make Local Or Industry-Specific Findings Of Discrimination	26
3. The Record Contains Abundant Evidence Of Discrimination Against Asian- Pacific Americans	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(continued) :	PAGE
4. Appellees Need Not Produce Evidence That The Federal Government Itself Has Discriminated	30
5. Congress Did Not "Randomly Include" Minority Groups In The 1207 Program . . .	32
E. The 1207 Program Is Narrowly Tailored To Achieve The Government's Remedial Goals . . .	32
1. Necessity For Relief And Efficacy Of Race-Neutral Alternatives	33
2. Flexibility	36
3. Duration Of The Relief	42
4. Relationship Of The Goal To The Relevant Labor Pool	43
5. Impact Of Relief On Non-Minorities . . .	43
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT MANIFEST ERROR IN ADMITTING THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE'S BENCHMARK STUDY	45
A. Rule 1006 Does Not Require Exclusion Of The Study	45
B. Appellees Did Not Withhold The Underlying Data	48
III. ROTHE HAS NOT RAISED A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO THE VALIDITY OF THE BENCHMARK STUDY . . .	51
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN APPOINTING AMICI CURIAE OR RELYING ON THEIR MATERIALS	55
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</u> , 965 F. Supp. 1556 (D. Colo. 1997), vacated as moot, 169 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<u>Air Safety, Inc. v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</u> , 94 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	47
<u>Alabama-Tennessee Natural Gas Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</u> , 359 F.2d 318 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 847 (1966)	55
<u>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Coalition for Econ. Equity</u> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 985 (1992)	14, 37, 40
<u>Baker v. Putnal</u> , 75 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 1996)	52
<u>Capaci v. Katz & Besthoff, Inc.</u> , 711 F.2d 647 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 927 (1984)	51-52, 53
<u>Chaveriat v. Williams Pipe Line Co.</u> , 11 F.3d 1420 (7th Cir. 1993)	49
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	14
<u>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</u> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Contractors Ass'n v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993)	24
<u>Cortez III Serv. Corp. v. NASA</u> , 950 F. Supp. 357 (D.D.C. 1996)	16
<u>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</u> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	57
<u>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</u> , 755 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	57
<u>District of Columbia v. Carter</u> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	14

CASES—(continued) :

PAGE

Edwards v. City of Houston, 37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994),
overturned on other grounds, 78 F.3d 983
(5th Cir. 1996) 16-17, 37

EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983) 13

Ellis v. International Playtex, Inc., 745 F.2d 292
(4th Cir. 1984) 46

Engineering Contractors Ass'n v. Metropolitan Dade County,
122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied,
523 U.S. 1004 (1998) 24, 53

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) passim

Givens v. Lederle, 556 F.2d 1341 (5th Cir. 1977) 46

Guillory v. Domtar Indus. Inc., 95 F.3d 1320 (5th Cir.
1996) 45

Hackett v. Housing Auth., 750 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 474 U.S. 850 (1985) 46-47

Hart v. O'Brien, 127 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 868 (1999) 45

Haynsworth v. The Corporation, 121 F.3d 956 (5th Cir.
1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1072 (1998) 50

Hopwood v. Texas, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
518 U.S. 1033 (1996) 30, 31

Houston Contractors Ass'n v. Metropolitan Transit Auth.,
Nos. 97-20619, 98-20002, 98-20021 (5th Cir.
June 28, 1999) 11

Hughes v. United States, 701 F.2d 56 (7th Cir. 1982) 50

Hughes v. United States, 953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992) 46

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968) 15

Kehm v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co., 724 F.2d 613
(8th Cir. 1983) 46

Knox v. Butler, 884 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1989), cert.
denied, 494 U.S. 1088 (1990) 56

CASES—(continued) :

PAGE

Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.,
2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S.
1073 (1994) 48-49

Newark Branch, NAACP v. Town of Harrison, 940 F.2d 792
(3d Cir. 1991) 55

Oregon v. Mitchell, 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 26

Peightal v. Metropolitan Dade County, 26 F.3d 1545
(11th Cir. 1994) 37

Phillips Oil Co. v. OKC Corp., 812 F.2d 265 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 484 U.S. 851 (1987) 9

Placid Oil Co., In re, 932 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1991) 9

Police Ass'n v. City of New Orleans, 100 F.3d 1159
(5th Cir. 1996) 10, 30

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . 11

Ritchey Produce Co. v. Ohio Dep't of Admin. Servs.,
707 N.E.2d 871 (Ohio 1999) 10

Ross v. University of Tex., 139 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1998) . . 52

Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981) 12

Salter v. Upjohn Co., 593 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1979) 50

Shanks v. AlliedSignal, Inc., 169 F.3d 988 (5th Cir.
1999) 45

Sherbrooke Sodding Co., In re, 17 F. Supp. 2d 1026
(D. Minn. 1998) 16

SRS Techs. v. United States, 894 F. Supp. 8 (D.D.C.
1995) 39

Stuart v. Roache, 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991),
cert. denied, 504 U.S. 913 (1992) 37

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 13

United States v. Draiman, 784 F.2d 248 (7th Cir. 1986) . . . 46

CASES—(continued) :	PAGE
<u>United States v. International Union of Petroleum & Indus. Workers</u> , 870 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1989)	49
<u>United States v. Paradise</u> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	33
<u>United States v. Shyres</u> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 821 (1990)	46
<u>United States v. Texas Educ. Agency</u> , 467 F.2d 848 (5th Cir. 1972)	56
<u>United States Dep't of Commerce v. Montana</u> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	_12
<u>United States Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Planters Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 77 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<u>Vogel v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 959 F.2d 594 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 827 (1992)	37
<u>Walker v. City of Mesquite</u> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-296	9, 24
<u>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</u> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	12
<u>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</u> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	24, 30, 40, 44

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, §8:	
Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	15
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	15
Amend. V	2
Amend. XIII	15
§ 2	13
Amend. XIV:	
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	14
§ 5	13, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI,	
42 U.S.C. 2000d	35
Equal Credit Opportunity Act,	
15 U.S.C. 1691 <u>et seq.</u>	35

STATUTES—(continued) :

PAGE

Little Tucker Act,
28 U.S.C. 1346(a) (2) 1

National Defense Authorization Act of 1987, Section 1207,
10 U.S.C. 2323 2, 3, 13, 57
10 U.S.C. 2323(a) 3, 4
10 U.S.C. 2323(a) (1) (A) 3, 18
10 U.S.C. 2323(b) 3
10 U.S.C. 2323(c) 4, 35
10 U.S.C. 2323(e) 4, 35
10 U.S.C. 2323(e) (3) 5, 42, 44
10 U.S.C. 2323(e) (3) (A) 41
10 U.S.C. 2323(e) (3) (B) (ii) 5, 42
10 U.S.C. 2323(f) 40
10 U.S.C. 2323(g) (A) 44
10 U.S.C. 2323(i) (3) (B) 42

Small Business Act,
15 U.S.C. 631 et seq. 34
15 U.S.C. 631 (f) 18
15 U.S.C. 631 (f) (1) 28, 32
15 U.S.C. 632 (a) 4
15 U.S.C. 637 (d) (Section 8 (d)) 3, 4, 57
15 U.S.C. 637 (d) (1) 18
15 U.S.C. 637 (d) (3) (C) 3, 18, 28, 32
15 U.S.C. 648 34

10 U.S.C. 2411-2419 34

13 U.S.C. 8 48

13 U.S.C. 9 48

28 U.S.C. 1295(a) (2) 1

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

Pub. L. No. 91-609, 84 Stat. 1813 (1970) 34

Pub. L. No. 95-507, § 201, 92 Stat. 1760 (1978) 18

Pub. L. No. 96-302, § 118, 94 Stat. 840 (1980) 18

Pub. L. No. 101-189, § 831(a), 103 Stat. 1507 (1989) 21

Pub. L. No. 101-189, § 831(b), 103 Stat. 1507 (1989) 42

Pub. L. No. 102-484, § 801(a) (1) (B), 106 Stat. 2442 (1992) 21

STATUTES—(continued) : **PAGE**

Pub. L. No. 105-178, 112 Stat. 107 (1998) 22
Pub. L. No. 105-261, 112 Stat. 1920 (1998) 42
Pub. L. No. 106-65, § 808, 113 Stat. 512 (1999) 5, 42

RULES:

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:
 Rule 45(a)(2) 48

Federal Rules of Evidence:
 Rule 703 47
 Rule 803(8) 46
 Rule 803(8)(C) 46
 Rule 1006 passim

5th Circuit Rule:
 Rule 47.5.4 11

REGULATIONS:

13 C.F.R. 124.105(b) (1998) 3
13 C.F.R. 124.105(c)(1)(i) (1998) 4
13 C.F.R. 124.106 (1998) 3
13 C.F.R. 124.106(b)(2) (1998) 4
13 C.F.R. 124.601-124.609 (1998) 4
48 C.F.R. 19.201(b) 41, 46
48 C.F.R. 219.201(a) (1997) 35
48 C.F.R. 219.201(d)(iv) (1997) 35
48 C.F.R. 219.302-70 (1997) 4
48 C.F.R. 219.7000-219.7003 (1997) 5
48 C.F.R. 219.7001(b) (1997) 44
48 C.F.R. 219.7001(b)(5) (1997) 42
48 C.F.R. 219.7002 (1997) 5
48 C.F.R. 219.7002(c) (1997) 41

60 Fed. Reg. 43,563 42
61 Fed. Reg. 26,051-26,052 19
61 Fed. Reg. 26,051-26,054 21
61 Fed. Reg. 26,053 n.28 34
61 Fed. Reg. 26,054-26,062 25
61 Fed. Reg. 26,057-26,061 29
61 Fed. Reg. 26,062 36
63 Fed. Reg. 35,714 41, 46
63 Fed. Reg. 35,714-35,718 22

REGULATIONS—(continued) : **PAGE**

63 Fed. Reg. 35,715	23
63 Fed. Reg. 35,716	22
63 Fed. Reg. 35,716 n.1	23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

132 Cong. Rec. 21,714 (1986)	20
132 Cong. Rec. 21,716-21,717 (1986)	38
132 Cong. Rec. 21,717 (1986)	38
135 Cong. Rec. 16,499-16,504 (1989)	20-21
144 Cong. Rec. H1906 (1998)	22
144 Cong. Rec. H1913 (1998)	22
144 Cong. Rec. H2006 (1998)	22
144 Cong. Rec. H2010 (1998)	22
144 Cong. Rec. H3957-H3960 (1998)	22
144 Cong. Rec. H3959 (1998)	28
144 Cong. Rec. S1403-S1430 (1998)	22
144 Cong. Rec. S1430 (1998)	28
144 Cong. Rec. S1482-S1496 (1998)	22

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 331, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989), <u>reprinted in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 977</u>	21
H.R. Rep. No. 468, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1086, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 332, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	19

<u>Acquisition Issues: Hearings Before the Investigations</u> <u>Subcomm. of the House Armed Servs. Comm.,</u> <u>101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</u>	13, 20, 21, 31
--	----------------

<u>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson: Impact and Response:</u> <u>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Urban and Minority-</u> <u>Owned Bus. Dev. of the Senate Comm. on</u> <u>Small Bus., 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)</u>	35
---	----

<u>Implementation of Section 1207 – The 5 Percent Goal</u> <u>For Awards To Small And Disadvantaged Businesses:</u> <u>Hearings Before the Acquisition Policy Panel of</u> <u>the House Armed Servs. Comm., 100th Cong.,</u> <u>1st & 2d Sess. (1987 & 1988)</u>	20, 31
--	--------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY--(continued) :

PAGE

Small and Disadvantaged Business Participation in
Military Construction Programs: Hearing Before
the Military Installations and Facilities Subcomm.
of the House Armed Servs. Comm., 99th Cong.,
1st Sess. (1985) 19, 31

Small and Minority Business in the Decade of the 1980's
(Part 1): Hearings Before the House Comm. on
Small Bus., 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981) 18, 31

Small Disadvantaged Business Issues: Hearings Before
the Investigations Subcomm. of the House Armed
Servs. Comm., 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) 21, 38

Small Disadvantaged Business Reauthorization: Hearing
Before the Investigations Subcomm. of the House
Armed Servs. Comm., 102d Cong., 2d Sess.
(1992) 21, 31, 38

The Meaning and Significance for Minority Businesses
of the Supreme Court Decision in City of Richmond
v. J.A. Croson Co.: Hearing Before the Legislation
and Nat'l Sec. Subcomm. of the House Comm.
on Gov't Operations, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) . . 35-36

MISCELLANEOUS:

State of Small Business: A Report of the President
(1994) 36, 43

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, Minorities and Women
as Government Contractors (May 1975) 14-15, 17, 31
